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(1) OBLIGR DATA

Chligor Nave: Bain & Co., Inc.

) Page 7 |

RECOLL Maragerent Corporation
STRATEGY AMD STATUS REPORT

City and Srates Hoston, MA

Az of Dates 9-30-91 Date Prepared: 10-4-91
Chligor Npo. 1007-9545 RECOLL Officer Christogher H. Sotir
Officer Codes CHS

Telephone: 573-2432

Credit Type: Project Firarce

thligor Lire of Busiress: Farmisment Consultd

. Comnicatiors

SO -

___ hsset Based

___ FResl Estate
o herd Hotel
o Single Family ____ Retail
o Ml Panily ) Trdstrisl
o Office . other

S1C Cock:B742

wry, = Choate, Hall & Stewart S17-227-5020 bligor Prircipals:  Colin F. Arderson, President

RECOLL Legal Cousel Robert Gargill

William W, Bain, Jdr.

12y DETALLED OBUIGATION DATA ¢$0007s%

Legal Unfurpisd
Commitment  Balarce
Coligation # Balance Available
100263 13,385 a
0028s 14,281 o
100305 5,929 o
TOTALS 1,
fegally
Recoversble
Coligation # Eerons
100263 it
100289 0
0305 g

TOTAL 4

Total Interest
Leaal tharge-offs Het Book and Fees
Principal {Het of Primcipal  Due
Balance Recoveries) Balarce Hot Paid
10,385 10,385 4 138
14,281 10,115 3,80 187
5,529 g 5.9%9 B
30,595 20,500 9,79 323
Days Maturity  Loan
Past Due  Date Put Date
g 3-31-99 7-12-91
0 3-31-99 7-12-91
0 3-31-% 7-12-91
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3% RELATED DEBT HELD BY RECOLL

Legal Principal Total Legal Claim
Chligor Name bl igor # Chl joation # Balavce (Pe i+ E}
Nore
CELIGOR TOTALS
Totsl Relatiorship foorecnte Leesl Balarce - 30,595
(43 PARTICIPATIONS
CHLIGATION NO. 100243
(b)(4) (b))
Het Book T
Prircipat is of Date ¥
Comni tment Balace Share
KA
WA
- m
RECOLL/FDIC 10,385 0 ;74
WIC=
()4 TOTALS HA 100%

Brief Description of Voting Rights:

Voting rights are complex ad require different levels of eorsensis aforgst the participents depending wpon the fssue at herd,
In gereral, a 5% vote of the participents is required to modity or alter the sgreement.

1s there a Participation Agresment? YES

Does RECOLL have iis cuninote?  YER
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CALIGATION No. 100289

Het Book
Principal Ag of Date %
Comi tment Balance Share
®)4) (b)4) HA (b)(4)
HA
NA
RECOLL/FDIC 1%,281 3,820 3%
TOTALS (b)4) NA 100%

Brief Deseription of Voting Rights:

Voting rights are complex and require different levels of consersus amorgst the participants depending wpon the issue at hard.
I gereral, a 51% vote of the perticipents is remuired to modify or alter the sgreement.

Is there a Participation Agresment? YES

Does RECOLL have its odynote?  YES

OBLIGATION No. _ 100305

Het Book
Prircipal As of Date %
BANICNNE Corml fent Balance Share
©)d) | (b)(4) m ®)@)
A
NA
RECOLL/HDIC 5,929 5,99 334
(b)(4) K

oms  |(OX@) WA 100%

grief Description of VYoting Rights:

Votirg righis are complex ard reguire different levels of corsersus amorgst the participents deperding upon the sste at hand.
I gereral, a 51% vote of the participants is required to mxdify or alter the agreement.

Is there a Participation Agreament? Y8

Doss RECOLL have its owy note? - YES




(b)(4)
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(63 GUARANTOR ANALYSIS

Statement Assets Liabilities

Adjusted
Het Worth Value

HAME Date Relationship {Listy {List)

Various Bain & Co., Irc.
Subgidiaries

INCLUDED 1N DONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS, NO IRDIVIDUAL BREAK CUT 15 CURREHTLY AVAILABLE.

TOTALS:

Subetantiation for adjusted value:

Varfous Bain & Do., Irp. sibsidiaries guaranty Bain & Co., Inc.'s Tranche & ard Tranche B debt, & portion of which carprises RECOLL's rotes #100263
ard 100289, These guarenties are secured by certain assets of the subsidiaries. They camot be guantified for collateral support at this time.

Thess assets are assumed to have nominal value.

Collectibility from the guarantors

Date New Statement Recuested:
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74 OOLLATERAL ANALYSIS in O0's
Total RECOLL
Legal Legal
Lien value Groes Discounted  Adjusted Prior Lien Taxes Principal Principal
thlication #  Collateral Type Position  Basis Value Value Value Aot Due Balarce Balace
255, 28 Accts, Rec.-Domestic 2 co. Tecords  B,846 7077 077 47,238 4] BEE COLLATERAL
AND 305 Bects. Rec. Foreign 1 co. records 6,165 4 626 4,624 0 g DESCRIPTION BELOW
Equipment 1 co. recopds 11,030 6,618 &,287 0 i .
100,610 30,595
Cress-Col Lateralization anong all cbligations:
263, 2859 & 3B
Arppaisals:
Collateral T from shovel Arpraiser Nam Date Date New Appraisal Ordered
Not gppl icable.
Erwvirormental sudit (f epplicablel;
Firm rame Date Date Orcered
Not applicable.
(b)(4)
b)(4
Collateral Deseription ¢include besis for discounted walue): ( )( )
" fin prior debt owed t This secard Lien an

RECOLL rotes 265, 289 ard 305 are secursd by a 2rd Uen on domestic AR behind

demestic A/R also secures all ronRECOLL Trarche A,B,C & D debt ardd the participating lenders have egreed to share proportiorately in this

(b)(éb) lateral. The Tranche 48,0 & D debttotals

reludirg /

430,595M owed to RECOLL. o collateral support accrues to RECOLL begause th

e ta|

fecured by a st Lien on domestic AR and the (b)(4)

nprior debt exceeds the ancunt of dovestic A/R.

RECOLL rotes 263, 289 ad 305 are secured by @ 1st Lien on foreign sccounts receivable {as are the other Tranche A,B,C & D obiigations of the

Borrower]. RECDLL's prorata share of these AR was ﬁmmximte{y $1.39 as of 3731791 ad $1.8 as of 7/31/91.

REOOLL rotes 263, 289 ard 305 are secured by a first Lie\’aﬁ Bafn's fixed assets. This security interest is ghared prorata with the other Trache
B,8,0 & D creditors. BECOLL's share totals spprox. 5133?*!% tiaged upon the fixed asset book value as reported by Bain & Co. ot 3371791,

b))

(b))
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0)4)
©)4)

(8) STRATEGY/ACTION PLAN

1. Backgrowrd: {fo include type of business; original loen amunt end purpose; definition of the business pedblaw definition Qf'tﬁe collection

probtem)

Bain & Co., Ipc., moregement cosuitants, began a relatioship with BNE in Decarber

After o bregi-ovin PYR0, the conpary reported |

(b))

The restructure egreement created & categories (or Trarches) of debt lebelled A,B,C & D. The Trarches vary in their repayient tems, but gererally
require Interest payments only into 1998 [initially at below market, but at escalating rates over tine] and then interest ard prircipal payments
thereafter. Trarche D debt does not require any interest payments [absent a default] ard may be forgiven If certain performarce targets are wet by
Bain. Principal redactions on RECOLL's debt beging in 1995 and maturities for the variows Traches of debt range betieen 1997 ard 2001. RECOLL's

rotes #2463, 289 ard 305 reflect Tranche A,B, & D debt respectively. REDOLL has rio Trarche © cebt awed to 1t

The subject restructime recogrdzed RECOLL's substantially usecured position prior to restricture, the sheence of material wenpubered Bain assets
with which to becore secured and the resulting reality that RECOLL can be repaid its cebt only thru Bain esmings over tine, and then only if Bain is

zble to reverse Tt recent severs losses.
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2. Strategy}i{a# are we going to collect the lew?:  Thru cash flow generated by Bain & Co., Ire. earnings durirg the term of the restrcture (thru

2007y
ol lection strategy incorporgtes: X Cash Flow Refimarcing _ X Restrnicture Asset Liguidation
Guarantor Sale of Compary Other
Do the Followirg Apply:  Litigation Yes X Mo
Debt Forgiveress X Yes No
Sale of Asset by RECOLL Yes X Ho

%, Action Plan (nust have target dates)

Monitor Bain & Co., Tre. coplisrce with Jue 10, 1991 restructure losn agreament. RECOLL has no alternate course of action sbeent a default by
Bain. The sccount officer will follow for required payments and corverant campliance.

4. FOR Justification:

Eotinated cash flows are congistent with the renegotiated Loan terms as set forth in the Jure 10, 1991 restricture Loary agreaient,  The ECR for
chtigation 313 shows no cash inflow because that debt s to be forgiven If Bainmeets certain perforpance eriteris. It dossrot bear interest absent
a cefault. The projected cash flows excesd net book privcipal becouse Bain may be shle to sccomplish significant repsyment over time in excess of

RECOLL'S carrying value loorsistent with the regotiated agreament] if earnings recover.

5. Significant Events (everts since the Last report shiich have coourred toserds realization of the action plan or which have altered the action plan

aned materially affected collection)

RECOLL has received Tts First two cuarterly interest payments recprired by the Jure 10, 1991 restructure Loen agreement (3312 on &/28/91 and $31K on

/291, Ho defaults currently exist in relation to these loars,

§. Current Status (State clearly the current stege of the collection processfection plen. Is the relatiorship adversarfal or corsential?)

Hext quarterly mesting of Bain & Uo., Inc. with its creditors is scheduled for Ootober 9, 1991, Bain is perfoming up to egectations.

Documertations
Deseribe deficiencies Nore,
Deseribe specific defaults Nare.

Date of Letter

Notification: Default NOT APPLICABLE
Formal Derend
(93 APPROVALS:

(b)(6)

Division Credit Officer Division Maneger

Sigrature: A
Printed Nemsht 2 Lonimd M 5o ke itk A vt _ Dowicdd [ Srptdis
Phone rutber:_5 73~ 2471~ £7%5-2.301 ES i

Mail code:  mAReS3ECie yndifos Bir e de) B des 7 eCLC
Date: 929 (3’} jof2elqy /i ﬁj}iff?‘{
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| |

Strategy/iow are we going to collect the loan?:  Thru cash flow gererated by Bain & Co., Ino. eamnirgs during the term of the restructure {thru

2.
20013.
tollection strategy irvorporates: X Cash Flow Refirarcing __ X Restrueture Asset Liquidetion
Guarantor Sale of Compeary Other
Do the Following Apply:  Litioetion fgs X Ne
Bebt Forgiveress X Yes . Mo

Sale of Asset by RECOLL Hes X Mo

3. Action Plan (must have target dates)

Monitor Bain & Co., Inc. coplisrce with duse 10, 191 restructure loan agresment.  RECOLL has no alterrate course of action sbsent a default by
Bair, The account officer will follow for required payments ard cowerant complisrce,

4, ECR Justification:

Estimated cash flows are corsistent with the réregotiated loan terms as set forth in the Jure 10, 1991 restructure logy agresment.  The BR for
chligation 313 shows ro cash inflow becase that debt is to be forgiven if Hain meets certain performerce criteria. It does rot bear interest ebsent

a default.

5. significant Events (events since the last report which have occurred towards realization of the sction plan or which have altered the action plan

and materially affected collection)
RECOLL has received Tts first two clarterly interest peyments recuired by the de 10, 1991 restructure loan agreeent (S312( on &/28/91 aed I on
10/2/913. o defaults currently exist in relation to there loars.

6. Durrent Status (State clearly the current stage of the collection process/action plan.  Is the relaticoship adversarial or corsentual?)

Next quarterly meeting of Bain & Co., Ire. with its ereditors is schechiled for October @, 19971, Bain s performing wp fo axpectations.

Docurentatiom
Describe deficiencies None.
Deseribe specific defaulrs Nore,

Dote of Letter

Notification: Default NOT APPLICABLE (b)(6)
Formal Derard .

) APPRINALS:

Signatures)

printed Name: £ AT te #5908 FE 1Tl AUiuat _ Donvweh 1. SHEEET 7
Phore nrbers 498 - AHBA. {;?'{ - ey HYR a8

Mail code: AULPSBEELL PR RESTECLO  ina BOSIECLWD

pate: Lo Lo JGL R it i 9l
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RECOLL, MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

MEMORANDUM ;_' )
1o:  xaren cerrisn BRCOREy/ S )L/
FRoM: Patrick O'Heill éf//”// Epk/(i7“Jl C{

RE: Bain & Corparny, Inc. {$1097-2565)

&

DRTE: 11/21/91

0 e recently closed on a restructure of the Bain relationship which
- imvolved setting up three nes coligations under the abowe agcoumt maber.
o However, when these obligations were set o, they inadvertently were
— roudad up to whole dollar anmounts as follows:
g obligation # Aot
100263 $10,385,000.00
100289 $14,341,000.00
100305 £ 5,928,868.10
These cbligations should be adjusted and set up as follows:
Coligation # Aot
100263 $310,383,836.00
o~ 1060289 $14,339,597.00
g 100305 $ 5,931,434.00
- These adjustments should be made retro-active ‘as of 3721/¢1 to adjust for

Gaal lean payments and any miscellanecus recelivables that may exist.
reeached are copies of these lean advices for reference.

Thank v,
oc:  Chris Sotir

99699

ap3®

st gy g i St ey W AT -
T T 7 ” £hrm g o g 2 o s & AT e 4 P e R e
& g ¢ i Chiche 3 e (g s A e e e P S T e S ST R S
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¥ vse BaAIN & €0 TREAS
me e ”
TG Bh Uy Bl 4Tl ’abll
,§§ 7’ 2
P.0. Box s3p2 LOAN ADvicE 872
BOSTON, Ma 02212~4302 E
OBLIGOR: marN & COMPANY 1nc
OBLIGOR wgi 1097-95¢5
BAIN & compayy INC
DISBURSE”EHTS ACCTY
ATTH BAREARA SEALE :
2 COPLey PL-FIn DEPT 4TH Fi !
BOSTON Ha 0211¢
THE FDLLDNENG NEW LOaN WaAg MADE., .
HOTE NO TYpr RaTte grF LOAN ARESA
l0p2ez ETR 1 ¢ BE.oong LAS CDNTROLLED Loawn
A% pr oT Face AMOUNT BISCDUHT DAILY ACCR&AL MAT navTe HO pF b,
— 03-31-93 10,285,000.0¢ .00 1,442.36111111 03~31-99
- MET AMDURY COMEENT
HEW Loan 10.385;000.90
T2l
/6,?3335
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RECOLL MANAGEMENT CORPOR

Bald & LU ine, ae WS U

ATION
P.O. BOX 6302 LOAN ADVICE 07-29-91
BOSTON, MA 02212-6302 ~
OBLIGOR: BAIN & COMPANY INC
OBLIGOR WD I097~958&5
BAIN & COMPANY ING
DISBURSEMENTS ACCT
ATTN BARBARA SEALE
2 COPLEY PL-FIN DERT 4TH FL
BOSTON MaA 02116
THE FOLLOWING NEW LDAN WAS MADE.
[ ] .
~NOTE NO  TYPE RATE  OFF  LDAN AREA
2100289 STR I 5 5.0000 CAS  CONTROLLED LOAN
-
AS OF DT FACE AMOUNT DISCOUNT  DAILY ACCRUAL MAT DATE NO OF DAYS
D3-31-91 16,341,000, 00 <00 1,991.80555556 03-31-99
NET AMOUNT  COMMENT

NEW LOAN 164,341,000.00

YOUR HEW LOAN HAS BEEN PROCESSED.

7 17

i
I3

A LG

jq 339 2

WE ARE PLEASED 7O BE QF SERVICE TO vou,

RA3589701

e ok i S mng i o i e s b S e

e T e e o
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BAIN & (O ThEas

RECOLL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

P.O. BDX £302 LOAN ApviIce 07-29-93
BOSTON, MA 02212-¢302
OBLIGOR: BAIN & COMPANY ync
OBLIGOR NOs 1057-95¢5
BAIN 5 COMPANY Ine
DISEURSEMENTS Accy
ATTH BARBARA SEALE
2 COPLEY PL-FIN DEPT 4TH FL
BDSTON MA 02116
THE FOLLOWING NEW LOAN Was MADE.
NOTE NO TYPE.D'  gate  gpp LOAN AREA
100305  STR 1.5 +0000  CAS  CONTROLLED Lgan
= .
&S DF pr FACE AMOUNT DISCOUNT DALY apcruaL MAT DATE NO OF pays
03-31-91  5,928,868.10 .00 +00000050 03-3]-99
NET AMDUNT  compent
NEW LOAN 5,928,8¢68. 10
§'7G£q37
{
YOUR NEW LOAN HaS pee PROCESSED. WE g PLEASED TO BE OF seryyce To vou.
o

o~
P,
L

-
-

FP T T AN e o b e, e e i g e
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(b)(6) P;’mk: Sheet

Bain & Company
_January 13,19

N sotir, AVP |

%(M(b)

g

(b)(4).fl8ay T spoke wi

(6)(4) of assets that me

hl

[in regards to Bain’s inclusion on the list

lybefepdrd)asedby I warnted to make sure

that she has teceived all the necessary paperwork in that regard, namely

the "zoft seven!

if she needs more information.

tracking sheets. She will review her records and call me

Bain might not be attractive to Fleet

given our substantially unsecured position and Bain‘s unbalanced financial
condition, but recert operating results are promising and may want (b)(4)

to take a Close

13386 11488

ook at this asset.

RA6057533
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BATN & CO.
OBLIGOR #0553264300

~Prian shelton
6/17/92

(b)(©)

b

X

(b))

(b)(4).(b)
(©)

1I38E 11 /8

The account officer met with Colin Anderson and Gary
Wilkerson of Bain & Co. The purpose of the meeting was to
ascertain the current status of the borrower and to talk
about the companies previocus offer to the bank group in
March, 1992. Specifically, the account officer wanted to
find cut if Bain still had the capacity to pay the bank
in cash as part of discounted uy out of the

currently owed to the bank group. The reason this
mewmmmmthatmmhasgottenﬂwbarﬂ(
gm}pmlnterestedmlmkngatwaystodeleveragethe
balance sheet of Bain either through a 100% participated
buymtofthedéctatadlscamtorthmsghscmedarlvatlm
which would contemplate paying out REQOLLs debt to improve
theleveraqedstateofthebalancesheetarﬂleavmme
other banks in the deal. The bank group will be meeting the
last week of June to discuss the situation.

The Bain representatives agreed to run projections and
feasibility analysis to explore both scenarios and also
agreed to consider what Bain‘s position would be with
regard to either scenario.

The Bain representatives went on to report that the

campany appears to be {lizing its reverue rumning
rate at ap;mlmtely per month. The original
running rate proj successtul capliance with the

pmsentdebtstnjcmwas:]permmhmthas%anmm
mseeamyeartrxereaftermrtlltheyearzool. Based
on this information it is clear that Bain will 1i

on the required principal payments in 1993,

jand RECOLL’s
difficult position (wholly unsecured), the account officer
believes that furtherance of negotiations between the bank
graup and Bain to be critical if REQOLL is to recover
anything more than nominal amounts of this debt.

Obligor mm...i.ﬁ 1 WV}L(@
OW# riF{:\)wﬁ i;é:%g&&
Obtigetiong

Sective § Tah.,

Otficer | Exto._ : el

RAS057534

(b)(4)
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RECOLL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

MEMORANTIIM
TO: JIM PATRICK, OOCRDINATCR EASTER MASS. ASSET MARRETTNG ROSTORCT
FROM: JOSEPH F. CORFF, VICE PRESIDENT, MAROS40CIO
DATE: JUHE 15, 1992
RE: PROFOSED SALE OF POOL ASSEIS
(b)(4)
Hal Cehen
|  account handled by ,
. (b)(4) o
raren s : ' - (b)(4).(b)
| | Sall (6)
Do not sell due to relationship with three other
cbligors on which an approved settlement is being
closed.
(b)(4)
Bain & Co: Do not sell since these are only partial charge offs

as clearly reflected on the trial balance besides
RECOILL can not sell these notes without the consent

of the lender group.

Brian Shelton:
. Dogg;s&llsixmﬂlemismlegalmurseanthis

loan under settlement agreement.

(b)(4 )

JFC/ Ko
M-Patrick
Bbilgar Nam
Qbhgor 5
Obligatlondt
Baction | Tabie e/
Oltlenr | Ex A BT

RAB057535
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BATH & COMPANY, INC
0553264300

FILE COMM

05-13~92

K.E.DUMAS

13386 11289

On May 11, 1992, RECOLL received $45,429.28 in deferred
interest on Tranche A. This was for the time pericd
4/6/92 to 5/6/92. On 5/6/92 the interest rate was
adijusted to 5.125% based on LIBOR rate of 4.125% plus 1.0%
spread. This rate is in effect until 8/6/96.

Chlicoy Mame bf E
omry et }(2(]@1/3
Obligation ;

Section ) Tan i
Ofﬂcer;ixa 5 . k?{?ﬁ
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obtigor Ne. M
To: Keith A. Hunt, VP 02‘3‘;;‘:‘: %
From: Christopher N. Sotir, AVH ?;ectgon T2 j:::,:,“
® $ S [
= ¥

In follow up to my memorandum to you advising you that the FDIC as
Receiver of NENE is entitled to receive certain consulting services from

Bain & Company pursuant to the ILoan Agreement dated June 10, 1891, please
make note of the following issues:

1.

Paragraph (a) of section 3.11 sets forth the time pericds during which
Bain is required to provide services. The relevant time frames are
Bain’s fiscal years ended March 31, 1992, 1993 and 1994. As such we
are presently 9+ months into the first such relevant 12 month period.

Parag}:aph (b) of section 3.11 sets forth the amount of services that
It states

Bain is requlred to provide during the relevant periods.

that Bain is required to provide services in the amount of (b)(4)
to the FDIC as Receiver of NENE in each of the three applicaple

periods upon written request to Bain and the agent i’ (b)(4)

Paragraph (b) also states that the FDIC as Receiver is required to pay
Bain for all cut—of~mc}<et expenses inaurred in connection with the
prwmlon of such services arnd that Bain’‘s obligation to provide such
services is contingent upon their provision not materially impacting

Bain’s capacity to deliver services to other clients.

Paragraphs (c) and (d) of Section 3.11 state that the FDIC will be
billed for all services rendered in accordance with Bain’s custcmary
billirx; practices and that, upcon receipt of such payments by Bain,
Bain will in turn pay to the FDIC all such cash received for
application against Bain’s Tranche D cbligaticns. These Tranche D
obligations are reflected on RECOLL’s books as cbligation #100305. We
must look at these payment mechanics in the context of RECOLL's
accounting for non-ISR expenses. Specifically, will payments made to
Bain for services rendered be doubled when determining expenses
incurred under RECOLL’s contract with the FDIC?

Iet’s talk about how we can best take advantage of these consulting
services at your earliest convenience.

RA5057537
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Memorandurm i pe

. T Ublge, Nama j;igLi/ﬁ\, L o
To: KElﬂl.A. Hunt, VP . - Oblizor # w_g_{;_{iﬂ%g" M:’:_ITZ/
Froum: (":nrlstqsher H. Sotir, AVP Obligation #
Rat Bain & Compary, Inc. Sertempab
Date: Jamuary 13, 1582 S e

Please be advised that the FDIC as Recelver of New Bank of New England, MNA
is entitled to receive certain consulting services from Bain & Conpany,
Inc. as set forth in the attached copy of Section 3.11 of the Ioan
Aareement dated June 106, 1891,

HABDB7538
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expires or becomes obsolete or after the occurrence of any
event requiring a change in the most recent form so delivered
by it, and such amendments thereto or extensions or renewals
thereof as may be reasonably requested by the Borrower or the
Agent, certifying, in the case of Form 1001, that such Lender
is entitled to receive payments under this Agreement, the
Notes and the Tranche D Certificates without deducticn or
withholding of any United States federal income taxes or,

in the case of Form 4224, that payments under this Agresment,
the Tranche D Certificates and the Notes are effectively
connected with the conduct of such Lender's trade or business
in the United States, unless (i) such Lender determines that
such form or amendment will impose on such Lender a material
burden or cost or (ii) an event (including without limitation
any change in treaty, law or regulation) has occurred prior
to the date on which any such delivery would otherwise be
required which renders all such forms inapplicable or which
would prevent such Lender from duly completing and delivering
any such form with respect to it and such Lender advises the
Borrower and the Agent that it is not capable of receiving
payments without any deduction ¢r withholding of United

53 States federal income tax.

: SECTION 3.11. Bank Consulting Services. (a} In
! each of Fiscal 1992, Fiscal 1993 and Fiscal 1994, the Bor-
£ rower shall provide, at the written request of any Bank

T% delivered to the Borrower with a copy to the Agent, and
i
!

'

subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Section
3.11, consulting services and other services of any type
customarily provided to customers of the Borrower (all such
services provided at the request of any Bank being referred
to as “Bank Consulting Services"”). Bank Consulting Services
requested by any Bank shall be provided to such Bank, a Bank
Affiliate of such Bank designated in such Bank's request, or
any other Person designated in such Bank's request which (i)
A is not and has not been a customer of the Borrower or any of
s its Subsidiaries on or prior to the date of such request and
(ii) is not in active negotiations with the Borrower regard-
4 ing the terms of an engagement on the date of such regquest (a
! "Services Designee"). All Bank Consulting Services shall be
| valued for all purposes of this Section 3.11 at an amount

< {the "Services Value") equal to the amount that the Borrower
1 would charge an unaffiliated customer for such services at

4 the Borrower's customary rates.

ﬁ (b)  Bank Consulting Services provided at the
¢ request of any Bank in any Fiscal Year shall not exceed (i)

f in the case of BONE, Bank C 2rvices having an
& aggregate Services Value of . and (ii}) imthe case

-40- (5)(4)

RABOBTH3S




T

e Rl

v
e

i

=

R

Page 28

of each other Bank, Bank Consulting Services having an
ag nate Seyvices Value equal to such : table share
of {determined by allocatingl among the
other Banks in proportion to the sums of the outstanding
principal amount of each such Bank's Loans and the unpaid

amount of its Tranche D Obligation). Any Bank, Bank
Affiliate or Services Designee to which Bank Consulting

‘Bervices are provided-shall pay, in advance or periodically

as requested by the Borrower in accordance with its normal
business practices;—all out-of-pocket expenses of the Bor=-
rower incurred in c€onnection with the provision of such

services. —~The Borrower shall provide such BankK Consulting

""Services at the reguest of any Bank only to the extent that

the provision of such services will not materially impair
the ability of the Borrower to provide services to unaf-
filiated customers.

{(c) The Borrower shall bill any Services Designee
to which Bank Consulting Services are provided for the Serv-
ices Valus of such services in acecordance with the Borrower's
customary billing practices and shall, promptly following
receipt of payment therefor, pay to the Bank which designated
such Services Designee such Services Value to the extent
actually received by the Borrower.

(d) The Borrower shall, as promptly as practicable
after the end of each quartexr of each Fiscal Year, deliver to
the Agent and each Bank a statement of the chief financial
officer of the Borrower setting forth in reasonable detail
{i} the calculation of the Services Value of all Bank Corn-
sulting Services provided to each Bank, each Bank Affiliate
and each Services Designee hereunder during such quarter and
{ii) all payments made to any Bank under subsection {(c) above
during such guarter. The Services Value of all Bank Consult-
ing Services provided at the request of any Bank shall be 4
applied to reduce the Tranche D Obligations held by such j

Bank.

ARTICLE IV
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
The Borrower represents and warrants to each Lender

and the Agent that:

SECTION 4.01. {Corporate Existence and Power. The
Borrower 1is a corporation duly incorporated, validly existing
and in good standing under the laws of the State of New

41~

RA5057540
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(b)(6) Memoranchan

To: Keith A, Bunt, VP
From: Christopher N. Sotir, AV]
Re: Bain & Campany, Inc.
Date: Jamuary 13, 1982

Attached is a copy of Pat O'Neill’s January 13, 1992 memorancum to Steve
Steinour regarding the Bain & Co. consulting services that we are entitled
to pursuant to the Bain loan agreement dated June 10, 1991. Pat
hand—delivered this memo to me this afternoon and we discussed again the
fact that he has had several conversations with Steve on this issue and
that it was at Steve’s insistence that Bain’s provision of these services
be a deal-breaking condition precedent to our entering into the June 10
loan agreement with Bain.

Pat and I also discussed the possibility that the Bain note may be a good

candidate for sale thru our ulk sales group. Please let me know your
thoughts on this latter issue.

RABOS7541
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REOOLL: MANAGEMENT CORFPORATTION
MEMORANDUM

k¢ Y

TO: Stephen D. Steinour, Exec.

FROM: J. Patrick O'Neill, V.P.

RE: Bain & Coampany, Inc. Consulting Services

DATE: January 13, 1991

““Justtoremﬂxiycm, as part of the Bain & Campany Inc. restructire, we are

entitled under Sactlon 3.11 of the Loan Agreement (copy atta o Bank

Consultmg ir Bain & Company. These services (b)(4)
or N bach yvear during Bain’s fisecal years

3/31/792; 3/31/93 and 3/31/%4. The service expires if not
utilized during that specific fi Vear. gre 1s no carry over
provision, As written, these services can be provided to us, an
affiliate, or any other person designated which is not, or has not been a
customer of Bain, or is not in active engagement negotlatlom with Bain.

Again, this in services expires on 3/31/92. Scome
possible areas where these services could be utilized are:

© Recoll’s Management Information/Systems Area,
o Due Diligence Review,
o Reviewing outside contracts or conducting due diligence at other

falled banks,

o Asset Marketing Area, or

o Management Consulting needs Qfl:l
Please let me know your thoughts, and I’d ke happy to discuss this further
with you.
cc:  Kim Meader

Rick McKinnerney

Chris Sotir

AAB05T542
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expires or becomes obsolete or after the occurrence of any
event reguiring a change in the most recent form so delivered
by it, and such amendments thereto or extensions or renewals
thereof as may be reasonably requested by the Borrower or the
Agent, certifying, in the case of Form 1001, that such Lender
is entitled to receive payments under this Agreement, the
Notes and the Tranche D Certificates without deduction or
withholding ©f any United States federal income taxes or,

in the case of Form 4224, that payments under this Agreement,
the Tranche D Certificates and the Notes are effectively
connected with the conduct of such Lender's trade or business
in the United States, unless (i) such Lender determines that
such form or amendment will impose on such Lender a material
burden or cost or (ii) an event {(including without limitation
any change in treaty, law or regulation) has occurred prior
to the date on which any such delivery would otherwise be
required which renders all such forms inapplicable or which
would prevent such Lender from duly completing and delivering
any such form with respect to it and such Lender advises the
Borrower and the Agent that it is not capable of receiving
payments without any deduction or withholding of United

States federal income tax.

SECTION 3.11. Bank Consulting Services. (a) In
each of Fiscal 1882, Fiscal 1593 and Fiscal 1994, the Bor-
rower shall provide, at the written reguest of any Bank
delivered to the Borrower with a copy to the Agent, and
subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Section
3.11, consulting services and other services of any type
customarily provided to customers of the Borrower (all such

4 services provided at the reguest of any Bank being referred
to as "Bank Consulting Services"). Bank Consulting Services
requested by any Bank ghall be provided to such Bank, & Bank
Affiliate of such Bank designated in such Bank's reguest, or
any other Person designated in such Bank's request which (i)
is not and has not been a customer of the Borrower or any of
its Subsidiaries on or prior to the date of such reguest and
(ii} is not in active negotiations with the Borrower regard-
ing the terms of an engagement on the date of such reguest (a
"Services Designee”). All Bank Consulting Services shall be
valued for all purposes of this Section 3.11 at an amount
(the "Services Value") equal to the amount that the Borrower
would charge an unaffiliated customer for such services at

the Borrower's customary rates.

(b) Bank Consulting Services provided at the
reguest of any Bank in any Fiscal Year shall not exceed (i)

in the case of BONE, Bank C o rvices having an
(b)4) agoregate Services Value of and {(ii) iTm the case

T,
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1
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(b))
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h other Bank, Bank Consulting Services having an

e ervices Value egual to such nk's ratable share

ol {determined by allocating v among the

& . +her Banks 1n proportion to the sums of 2 cutstanding

?rincipal amount of each such Bank's Loans and the unpaid

amount*of its Tranche D O;llgatlon}.‘ Any Bank, Bank

¥affiliate or Services Designee to which Bank Consulting

£y gervices are provided shall pay, in advance or periodically

ac requested by the Borrower in accordance with its normal

* Lusiness practices, all out-of-pocket expenses of the Bor-
rower incurred in connection with the provision of such

services. The Borrower shall provide such Bank Consulting

services at the request of any Bank only to the extent that

+he provision of such services will not materially impair

+he ability of the Borrower to provide services to unaf-

filiated customers.

D (c) The Borrower shall bill any Services Designes
%« to which Bank Consulting Services are provided for the Serv-
‘= jces Value of such services in accordance with the Borrower's
* customary billing practices and shall, promptly following
receipt of payment therefor, pay to the Bank which designated
such Services Designee such Services Value to the extent
actually received by the Borrower.

(d} The Borrower shall, as promptly as practicable
after the end of each guarter of each Fiscal Year, deliver to
the Agent and each Bank a statement of the chief financial
officer of the Borrower setting forth in reascnable detail
{i) the calculation of the Services Value of all Bank Con~
sulting Services provided to each Bank, each Bank Affiliate
and each Services Designee hereunder during such guarter and
(ii) all payments made to any Bank under subsection (<) above
during such cguarter. The Services Value of all Bank Consult~
ing Services provided at the request of any Bank shall be
applied to reduce the Tranche D Obligations held by such
Bank.

phid

et 1

ARTICLE IV
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

The Borrower represents and warrants to each Lender
and the Agent that:

BT T gy ey

>
v

oy

Borrower is a corporation duly incorporated, validly existing

ol SECTION 4.01. Corporate Existence and Power. The
% : . . ;
= and in geod standing under the laws of The State of New

nAB057544
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e # 35532644320

MEMORANDUHM

TO: Karen Dumas

FROM: pavid C. Aisenberg

DATE: March 10, 1892

RE: Bain and Company —-- Obligor No. 1097-9565 —-- Status

Hh AR EERRAEAREAE AR RS AR AAT AR AR R AR AR Rk d b hhdhh bt bbb hddhhbhddhhdi it

The status of the above-referenced matter is that I have reviewed
the Settlement Agreement and you and I have discussed various issues
in connection with monitoring payments and reacting to proposed
amendments to the Settlement Agreement. One of the provisions of the
Settlement Agreement provides that Bain will provide services in the
amount ofl dollars for the years ending
March, 1992, March, 1993 and March, 1994. I will draft a memo
outlining those provisions and explaining who was entitled to recsive
the appropriate services. In addition, if any amendments are drafted
during the next month, I will review those and provide my comments to
you, Please keep me advised of any other legal issues which arise.

DCA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger

statusmeno .7

¥

Obligor Name /J‘fé@g sl &m{%g
Obligor & 05523 41pt
Obligation # __

Section{Tab -1 s

Officer [Ext & Avafln;£3¢é4ﬂtxlﬁ;?’
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BATN & COMPANY INC.
553264300

(b)(6¥rrE

0

il

(b))

(b))
(b))

(b))
(b))

(B)(4)

(b))

KE.E.
B. SHELTON
03~16-92

13288 1188

fice of Davis Polk & Wardwell in New York regarding the
above borrower. The meeting was called to discuss the
proposal which Bain presented to its lenders party to the
restructire agreement dated Jume 14, 1991. The proposal
was as follows:

For Bain to acquire 100% of all the outstanding debt,
camprising tranches A,B,C, aﬁ_u_aMJmLaaTweci interest b)(4

thereon, held by its lenders : o (b)(4)
and | - woild pay in cash (b)4)

at closing and provide aj insecured note to the
lenders. This note would be retired in two equal anrmal
installments in March 31, 1993 and March 31, 1994 and pay

quaxterlys%mterestmtheaxtsta:ﬁmgbalarm

’Ihe\:lmillim cash payment is ewcess cash which the
company has projected to have available at its fiscal year
erdd, the majority of which would be available for the
borus pool to its officers at a vice president level and
above. According to Mitt Romney of Bain, a majority of
senior officers have stated that they would consider
foregoing all or a portion of their bouses to eliminate

or substantially reduce the company’s debt.

The lerder’s at the meeting discussed the fact that Bain’s
operating performance has deteriorated and it is
questionable whether they will be able to meet reverue
covenants in the near future. Bain fell short of its
reverne targets during the of fiscal 1992.
re expected to reach versus a budget of (b)(4)
a 12-morth trailing basis. Based on the last
threemﬂiasofrevenms,mmrthmJamary,me
anmualized running rate i . If the
campany continues at this rate, they will rot be in
conpliance with the minimm reverue covenant requiring
that on the last day of each month ending after March 31,

1992 arnd on or prior to March 31, 1993, r

twelve months then ended shall not be 1&% ()4
In order for Bain to ke in conpliance of this

of 3/31/92, Ifm“f‘ehmmy a“%b%m meed to total

approximately

: and su;qestedﬂmatltmldbemthe}:mt
meerest of all lenders involved that Bainfs proposal be
ccmsicieredtogzreverctthiacashfranleavint_r;tbeccx:;panyf

m'\zerthem negotiated,
The -lender's stated thattheyfelt

that the first S?mofthecaéxpaydmmstmldbnpaldto
them first as they hold the 1st lien on the damestic RAB057531
ivables which as of 1/31/92 totalled approximately
with the remainder of the paydown being allocated
ta based on the debt existing in Tranche A,B & C.

>day the writers attended a bank meeting at the law
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(b)(4)

The proposal presented by it FaE several
deficiencies which will need To be negotiated, if indeed
he rroposal’s the final course of action RECOLL deems

(b))

(b)(4)
(b))

(b)(4).(b)
(©)

13386 I'1#89

mtpnﬁenttomueﬂmmldarmgthevamms
alternatives. The first problem is the presumption that
the Bain A/R’s are worth the face amount of $7MM. It is
clear that the collateral is not worth the face amount in
that aporoximately $2MM of the A/R’s are over 60 days aged
and the payees under the invoices would certa_mly claim
offsets for discontinuation of services and various other

offsets in the event Bain was liguidated. Therefore, it

u_mthatREmILstmldmtoonsent toanyczrariltto
o before a pro rata is )
4

capleted, Ut should-allow |am to maintain
their 1st lien position secufing their proportionate share
of the new residual note.

ﬁxesecnrﬁmjordafmlemyofthepn is the concept

of paymg proportionate shares of the based on the (®)X4)
total outstandings of Tranche A, B, & C, while excluding

Tranche D. It is clear that this basis for distritution

is not to REQULL’s advantage in that RECOLL has the

largest interest in Tranche D.

The meeting adjourned with Agent, agreeing to
contact Bain and request additical financial information
including anmual projections. Another bank meeting has
been scheduled for Tuesday, March 24, 1992 at 10:30 a.m.,
at which time the lenders will discuss their own ideas for

a settlenent agreement.

p50875%%
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BRS/56229
3/26/92

(b)(6)

(b)4)

(b))

(b))

BATN AND COMPANY

Obligor Name Xzt ﬁl’/ sz .
Cbiigor ¢ L8557 '34) B
Obligation # P

Section Tab o

Otficer {Ext 2~ ) /7 /o ©

The writer and Karen Dumas met with representatives of

Bairn’s Management Compittee and the bank group on 3/25/92.
The purpose of the meeting was to ascertain the status of

()4

the company and to discuss the comapany’s proposal.- to pay

the bank group
satisfy the collective senior debt of

cash and then

ver two yvears to

(b))

i)

(b))

(b)(4)
(b))

13385 11288

Tt-becan

has absolutely send
their pesition from the previous week and that has-no

sl

clear that

|

(b)(4)
(b))

willingnes

of agreemg to any debt foxglvenemﬁ;tba-c—ﬁm—‘
T:Lr:lon is consistent with that of

estated their

s to accept the

(b)(4)

vout-and some amount of

term debt in return for a substantial debt forgiveness.

The other major issue reguiring rescolution if the banks are
going to come to terms on some variation of the company’s

proposal is the

anc

receivable.
the security interest in the A/R’

financing

for working capital.

issue of what will happen to| |
security interest in the accounts
The conmpany 1s seeking that the banks release

(b)(4)

can obtain

ave. taking

rhe oo
aric)

(B)(4)

the position that they will release their security interest
are paid first money for 100% of the domestic

only i
A/Ris,
rldlculous

on the dollar if Balin goes ©

d RE o ghat

ed that that position is

irr-that W

woukd-do well to get 10% (®)4)

T ousiness.

3599873
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The banks left the meeting agreeing to talk on March 30 to
determine if there is any camon ground with which the bank
group could formilate a counter proposal to the company.

The account officer has researched RECOLL’s options and it
appears that the only two options are to continue with the
existing debt structure or try to facilitate same variation
of the company’s proposal. RECOLL camnot sell its note to
any party other than a bank or other institution, hence
RECOLL cannot negotiate a note sale to Bain or any other
non-bank third party without the bank group’s consent. The
writer did suggest once again to the bank group that RECOLL
would consider a discounted sale of its note if the other
bariks did not choose to entertain the campany’s proposal,
ok |arxi reiterated that they would not consent

13388 11/88

BRS/el

ps~bo

tosuchasal

n359987"
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B & COMPANY, INC,
#0553264300

y w2 received a wire for $312,476.92 for Bain &
y’s quarterly interest payment due 3/31/92. The
proceeds were applied as follows:

{(Interest)

Chligation #182 : $129,753.38
Chligation #190 : 182,723.54 (Interest)

(O)XE);
K.E.

03-30-92

o, _
Gbligor Name 2t S0
Giligor # — 255 220100
Obligation # ;
SectienfTab E2 [
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Obligor Name
Obligor # OS5
Obligation #
Section/ Tab

BATN AND COMPANY Ot ext 272

BRS/56229
3/26/92 The writer and Karen Dumas met with representatives of

(b)(6) Bain‘’s Management Committee and the bank group on 3/25/92.
- The purpose of the meetlng was to asceri:am the status of
)4 the company ang ;cusstheccmapa roposal to pay
(b)(4) the bank-group in cash and then over two years to (b)(4)
satisfy the colléctive senior debt off (b)(4)

(b))

&)X Tt becams clear that has absolutely reversed
their position from the previous week and that has no ()4
intention of agme:mg to any debt forgiveness at this time.
Chase’s position is consistent with that of | () ()
Eb3243 restated their

Willingness to-accept the payon some amount of
term debt in returmn for a stantial debt forgiveness.

The other major issue reguiring resolution if the banks are
goirg to come to terms on some variation of the companv’s

pm%e of what will happen to the (b)(4)
(b)(4) , —ard ity intervest in the accounts
receivable., The company is seeking that the banks release

the security interest in the AfB_s_sg_‘ can obta:m
financing for working capital and (ﬁ)(ﬁ)

the position that they will release their security mterest

only if are paid first money for 100% of the domestic
(b)(4) /RIS, and RECOLL have stated that that position is
(b)(4) ridiculous in tha hould do well to get 10% (b)(4)

on the dollar if BAain goes out of Dusiness.

RA5057555
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(b)) _

13868 11/88

The banks left the meeting agreeing to talk on Mardh 30 to
determine if there is any coumon ground with vhich the bank
graup could formilate a coumter proposal to the company.

The accamt officer has researched RE(DIL's options and it
appears that the only two options are to continue with the
existing debt structure or try to facilitate some variation
of the camany’s proposal. RECOLL cannot sell its note to
any party other than a bank or other institution, hence
RECOLL cammot negotiate a note sale to Bain or any other
non~bank third party without the bank group’s consent. The
writer did suggest once again to the bank group that RECOLL
would consider a discounted sale of its note if the other
banks did not to entertain the company’s proposal,
bk Giges reiterated that they wuld not consent

ERS/el
ps-bo

o such a sale.

RAS057556
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sATN & COMPANY, INC.

#0553264300
(b)(6%TLE y we received a wire for $312,476.92 for Bain &
K.E.DUMAS yv’s guarterly interest payment due 3/31/92. The
03-30-92 proceeds were applied as follows:

Obligation #182 :  $129,753.38 (Interest)
Obligation #1920 : 182,723.54 (Interest)

Obligor Naie

?a 7 %MMD%””
Obligor ¢ I%)@)

Obligation 4 Y/ P 0@
Seciion; Tad ,_ﬁ}j / ks

Officer Ext ___ e § i

RAB0OB7552
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BAIN & Q0., INC,

IE
(b)(égiw-gz ,
K.E,

(b)(4) B.sHELTON —

%ﬂ%iémmm
Seculn| Y
Biticer £ T Eoleed

Through a phone corwersation with Colin Anderson,

(b))
(b))

13386 11-83

Treasurer, it was determined that Bain & Co. had no
presented to-them £ arx] as the bank group
did not accept the pr ted April 3, 1992 from Bain,

Bain’s senior management has decided to go forth with the
distribution of bonuses to management. They have decided
to allocatq Ifcsr bonuses to be disbursed as

f o

to be disbursed lmmediately
to be disbursed over the next 3 quarters
be disbursed 3/31/93

Brian Shelton discussed with Mr. Anderson the possibility
of Bain purchasing REOLL’s notes at a discount and he did
show scme interest in this. 2As a result, Mr. Shelton will
attempt to contact the bank group members to discuss their
agreeing to allow RECOLL to sell its notes to Bain at a

RABO57553
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FROM: pDavid C. Aisenberyg
DATE: April 7, 1992
RE: Bain and Company -- Obligor No. 1097-9565 ~- Status
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The status of the above-referenced matter has changed since my
last report dated March 10, 1992. Brian Shelton has now become
involved and you and he have been working with Choate, Hall (cleared
by Don Williams) to negotiate a sale of this obligation.

Meanwhile, an analysis still needs to be done of the provision in
the Settlement Agreement which authorizes Bain to perform "Bank
Consulting Services" in the amount of (b)(4)
dollars for the years ending March, 1992, March, 1993 and March,

1994, This analysis should outline those provisions and address who
was entitled to receive the appropriate services. I understand that,
prior to my involvement, a business decision was made to forego the
benefit of these services for the period ending March, 19%2. Please
let me know whether to go forward with this analysis,

In addition, please keep me advised of any other legal issues
which arise and which are not being handled by Choate, Hall.

DUA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger

statusmeno .7

39505755&
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TO: Karen Dumas

FROM: David C. Aisenberg

DATE: April 7, 1992

RE: Bain and Company ~- Obligor No. 1087-9565 -- Status
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The status of the above-referenced matter has changed since my
last report dated March 10, 19%92. Brian Shelton has now become
involved and you and he have been working with Choate, Hall (cleared
by Don Williams) to negotiate a sale of this obligation.

Meanwhile, an analysis still needs to be done of the provision in
the Settlement Agreement which authori Bain to perform "“Bank
Consulting Services" in the amount of
dollars for the years ending March, 1992, March, 1993 and March,
1994. This analysis should outline those provisions and address who
was entitled to receive the appropriate services. I understand that,
prior to my inveolvement, a business decision was made to forego the
benefit of these services for the period ending March, 19%2. Please
let me know whether to go forward with this analysis.

(b)(4)

In addition, please keep me advised of any other legal issues
which arise and which are not being handled by Choate, Hall.

LA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
statusmensu .7
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BAIN & COMPANY

0553264300
FILE COMMENT The writers met with the bank group via conference call today to
(b)(6) pa-07-92 discuss the restructure proposal which Bain & Company had submitted
K.E.DUMAS the bark group on April 3, 19%2. The propesal included the
(b)(4) B.R.SHEL followirg: . , (b))
(b)) 2-Senior-term note-of interest priced at o T
Libor + 2.5% payabl v, amortized over 5 years with
(b)(4) annual- payments-o %cing 3/31/93;

3. Reverme performance note of “non-interest bearing, with
= final maturity of 3/31/2001 ard any balance remaining after

imne 1 f"’: T PP
ggﬁ; ;an;ﬁffi; {‘“}/9,_""'the 3/3172001 payment would be can . Arrual payments to
Dbligation # e e “:ba loulated as 10% of Reverue in excess of budget. This
Section/Tahy 7. onuld be calculate:d.on a cumidative basis (cunilative actual
Officer/Ext =2 2l 1o = reverue vs. cundlative plan revenue) the anmual payment in
e S any vear exceeds the annual maximum, from FY93 to Fyeg  (b)4)
(b)(4) thereafter, the excess would be deferred to the next

year with interest at Libor + 2.5%.

This was a significant increase from Bain’s initial offer mads
March 10, 1992 which consisted primarily of a cash payment of : (%’)(4)

(b)4) azq:llover two yvears to satisfy in full all ocutstanding del
the bank group. The forma proposal was turned by the kbank
group at a meeting held on 3/25/92 as it clear at (b))
that meeting that they had no intention of agreeing to any debt
forgiveness at that time.

The current proposal from Bain came as a counter proposal te a term

(b)(4) sheet submitted in its own capacity as a participant

(b)(4) in-this-debt: proposal, which was tarmned down by Bain’s
senior staff, consis e following:

(b)(4) L. Cash-pavment-of

(b)(4) 2 Fenioe-term note of interest priced at

Libor + 2.5% payable monthly, amortized over 7 years with
twenty eight consecutive quarterly payments commencing
6/30/92. The amortization payments woul per (b)(4)
guarter for 6/30/92 through 3/31/94, and per_guart: (b)(4)
for 6/30/94 through 37/31/99;
3. Income note with no face value requiring annual payments
calculated as a percentage of Shared Cash Flow starting at 34%
of Shared Cash Flow and falling to 10% based on aggregate
payments. The payment percentage falls by 1% for every $1MM
paid to the holders. The Shared Cash Flow is 90% of adjusted
net income fo iven fiscal year if average cash balances
(®)X4) ~are-ltess than or 100% of adiusted net income 1f average
cash balances are greater than (b)(4)

BIC)

During todays conference call meeting, proposal -was
discussed in detail as no mewmber of the bank group had received a
(b)(4) copy -of -this propesal: | feelings were that their proposal
was a proposal that Bain could live with, based on the cash flow
calculations that they performed and they also felt that it would

qp350968°
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satisfy the various needs of the indiwidnal members of the bank
group. The underlying concept of proposal was that each  (b)(4)
member of the bank group would consent to the following:
1. Accept a portion of the cash up front and term debt totalling
50 cents on the dollar and consent to a certain level of debt
forgiveness; or
2. Accept no cash up front and expect to receive full repayment
of their respective positions over the revised term.

Based on previous mestings, .

(b)(4) ‘ would opt for scenario #1, thereby accepting 30% of

eir tash up front, accepting term debt eguivalent to 20%

of their respectlve claims and consenting to a debt forgive
the remaining claim against Bainj] |and : ‘ (B)4)
would forego any cash upfront and hope to receive full satlsfactmn
of their debt through the senior term note and the incorne note. )(4)
continues to state that they will need to have a third party
evaluation completed on the company before they can agree to or
conslder any proposals.

other maior issme discussed in the meeting was the issue of (b))

[EOC)

(b)(4) e andi |security interest in the domestic accounts
receivabl s interest will be handled if a proposal is

(b)) acgreed -£os any feel that they would be entitled to
priority payments base@ om the cutstanding dc:smestlc Al H

(b)4) totalled annrcxjmtely@as of 2/28/91 or the p}:@p@galgb;é43
the A/R issue should be defused in that and }*'TJ},I b)(4

maintain thelr present secmrlty interests, this issue will Stlll
nesd to be negotiated under Bain’s revised proposal until a
, ‘am‘l (B)(4)

for the release of the A/R’sS becomes a ricn-isste o
agree to a compromise solution of this issue.

The meeting adjowrned with the understandirg that

bank, would respond to Bain that the bank group rejects 1ts
propesal, based vrimarily on - sition not to accept any debt
(b)(4) forgiveness and need for a thlrd ysig on the commany
before they could consider any proposal. and b)(‘f)
continued to restate their willingness to ac:c:ept this pr@posal in
return for a substantial debt forgiveness. (b)(4)
(0)4).(0) contarted Brian Shelton after tI(LB)(4)
(9)(4) meeting-to ulSCLISSi broposal reaffivmed that
the intent of the proposal was for RECOLL argd b)(4)
to receive 30 cents on the deollar from th cash payment, 1o - (@%A)
cents on the dollar from the senior term d 4 cents on the '

dollar from the income note. In essence RECOLY have

ability to recoup 50% of its outstanding debt. gnd lmuld (b)(4)
have the ablllty to recoup 100% of its debt from their respective

share of senior term debt and the income note. |was (b)(4).(b)
told that RECOLL would consider this proposal if the other bank (6)

group members and Bain agreed to same.

an359967°
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FILE COMMENT Through a phone conversation with Colin Anderson,

(b)(6) 04~13~92 Treasurer, it was determined that Bain & Co. had no
b o B terest in further posal which was
(b)(4) B.SHELTON presented-tothem fron| and as the bank group

did not accept the prog T dated April 3, 1992 from Bain,
Bain’s senior management has decided to go forth with the
distribution of bomises to management. They have decided

(b)(4) to-allocate for bonuses to be disbursed as
(0)(4).(b) follous . N
(6) to be disbursed immediately

: - to be disbursed over the next 3 guarters

to be dishursed 3/31/93

Brian Shelton discussed with Mr. Anderson the possibility
of Bain purchasing RECOLL’s notes at a discount and he did
show soms interest in this., 2As a result, Mr. Shelton will
attempt to contact the bank group members to discuss their
agreeing to allow RECOLL to sell its notes to Bain at a

discount.

an359987"
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Officer { Ext

(b)(6FIIE cou
04~20-92

K.E.DMaS

(b)(4)
O)b)4)

(b))

(b))

(b))

(b))

13388 11788

4-3-92 REQOLL received the unaudited balance sheet and
statement as of February 29, 1992 from Bain & Co.,
Inc. The company also provided cashflow statements for

that time period.

For the 1l-month period ended F 29, 1992, the
) reported a net loss of on- revenues of (b)(4)
ﬂ_"me net cashflow e was A defisde
that time period. \

_\ The company i that
their best reverme estimate for fiscal 1993 is

Based on this estimate, it is unlikely that the company
will meet the reverue targets which were projected in the
June, 1991 restructuring agreement, which were used in

assumption, it is estimated that the conpany will be in
default of the minimmn revenie covenant by mid 1992.

For the month ended 29, 199z,

generated income-of revenies o The
company exceeded i hadgeted mumbers for both
reverues and income for the month, however, in comparison
to the revenues genera the same time period last
year, Bain experienced .

The campany’s balance sheet as of 2/29/92

leveraged, however liquidity is mnfortablm
Liquidity is strong based on the si i ance
which Bain is carrying which totals The majority

of this cash came from the restructure in 6/91 which

cash back into the company. A majority of the
which the campany is carrying on its books is slated
to be disbursed as boruses to senior management. This
cash has been the subject of several settlement proposals
which Bain management has presented to the bank group
recently, all of which however have been rejected.

@mt}ntthefomrseniormamgemmtof&inpxt

it does rnot appear that Bain will be in campliance with

running rate of the last four mﬂs:'ﬁw
covenant reguires that on the last day of each month
erding after March 31, 1992 and on or prior to March 31,
1893, reverse s twelve months then ended shall not

be less than Based on the last 4 months
anmualized Bain would be in default starting April, 1992,

If Bain goes into default the bank group will need to

not appear likely that they will file voluntarily.

determining the debt amortization schedule. Based on this

Based on the revenue trend of Bain over the past 4 months,
the minimam reverue covenant by May, 1992. The anmualized

GG

(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)

decide whether to force Bain into a bankruptcy as it does b))

aA5057546




Page 49

(b)4) [

ter STEaEa TR T T
group would be to persuade Bain management to accept a
settlement agreement which is acceptable to all bank

b members, an similar to the proposal
®)4) - presented by to Bain management recently, which

nAB05T54AT

VTY

13386 11789
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FILE
(b)E13-92

K.E.

COMMENT,

13384 11.88

On May 11, 1992, RECOLL received $45,429.28 in deferred
interest on Tranche A, This was for the time period
Cn 5/6/92 the interest rate was

4/6/92 to 5/6/92.
djusted to 5.125% based on LIEOR rate of 4.125% plus 1.0%

spread. This rate is in effect until 8/6/96.

wiiigor &}ame:& EARS,
{-}L}hggi oud : ?‘f} 1 X"":gz /"{:’{/&50 %

ki

Ubligation =

Section/Tab 7
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& COMPRNY INC.
#0553264300

B

(bXOLE C

05-14-92
K.EDOMAS

(b))
(b)(4)

(b))

5/11/92 RECOLL received a copy of the unaudited pre-tax
financials for Bain & Campany, Inc. In sunmation,

the monthly revenue in March of fell short
ofthecxxnpanyspmja:tainmbero rding to
management the drop in revemues was due primarily to each

of the offices projecting a slightly higher revenue figure
than ived. The month of March ended with a

loss-of The balance sheet remains illiguid and

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

Iﬁvemgai and contimies to report a cash balance of

el March 31

9 in reports
revenues of :

For the 12 month
(b)(4)

oetany loss +

(b))

(b))

(b))

o))

13386 T84

'
i

el

| The company forecasted revemues for April, May and June to

| be as followss

April:
May*

e

A- =

company has failed to mest its April projections as

Apr:.l revenies came in at jshortfall
the projected nurber. Based on the April mumbers,

] \ﬁe company has defaulted under the lcan agreement as a

t of the ailure to meet the minimm
venue target of] for the twelve-month period ended
k\ ril 30, 1992. According to the notice of default, the
Y Wlll be asking the bank group for a waiver.

{Baln management remains skeptical about reaching the May

it
o
fiiand June’s revenue pmjectlons as they feel that some

deterioration cauld cocur as in the initial March
estimates, hcmemr, thelir greatest concerns are the
follmng six months. The campany had very high revernues
last spring, however they dropped off dramatically during
thesxmwa:ﬂfallarxiatﬁuspomttheyaramtsurelf

that was a fluke or is cyclical. Management does not
e}@ecttobemtofthedefaultstamsofthemnmm
revenue targets until October or November. According to
Gary Wilkinson, Asst. Treasurer, the/

-/

Bain management also remrt:ed that officers of the canpany
felt strongly that the maximm borus payout allowable
under the loan agreement| — | be awarded, however, Mitt

WMmethemtoalcnept

hold the remaining in reserve for a pre-funding of
the FY93 bonus pool or for the retirement/repurchasing of

debt.

Aa508749%
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IN & COMPANY THC.

#OB53264300 i
Obtigor e le
Obfsganoné;&_
SeCTRTT TRl
OfficEr | Extn
d) (e On 5/11/92 RECOLL received a ocopy of the unaudited pre-—tax
05-14~92 financials for Bain & Comg n_summation,
K.E. the monthly revenue in March of fell short (b)(4)

(b))
(b))

(b))

(b))

(b))

(b))

(b))

(b)(4).(b)

(b

(b))

13386 T1/88

of the comany’s pmjected rumber of Bocording to (b)(4)
management the drop in revenues was doE pramarily to each

of the offices prujecting a slightly higher reveme figure

than t received. The month of March ended with a

loss of The balance sheet remains illiguid and
fullf%ﬁveragedardwrtimmtore@ortacashbalmof

For the 12 month pericd ended March 31, 1992, Bain reports
on reverues of[i (b)(4)

a pre-tay loss-o

The comparty forecasted reverues for April, May and June to

be as followd _
April:
May:
June:

The campany has falled to i i i ions as
the April reverues came in at shortfall
from the projected mumber. Based on the April rumbers,
the company has defaulted under the loan agreement as a
result of the Coapanv’s fajlure to meet the minimm

+revenue target of for the twelve-month pericd erded

April 30, 1992. According to the notice of default, the
comparny will be asking the bank group for a waiver.

and June’s revenue projections as they feel that some
deterioraticn conld ocour as in the initial March
estimates, however, their greatest concerns are the
fcllw:mg smm&ths ’Iheca@anyhadvery hlgﬁ".revmm

themmerarxifallaxﬂatthlspmnttlwvammtmﬁ
that was a fluke or is cyclical. Management does not
expect to be out of the default status of the minimm
mm:etargetswmumtcberormr According o
Gary Wilkinscn, Asst. Treasuver,

L/

Bain management also r\q:crbed that officers of the company
felt stromgly that the m payout allowable
under the loan agmt awarded, however, Mitt

hold the remaining in reserve for a pre-funding of
the FY93 barus pool or ror the retirement/repurchasing of

aA5057545
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FROM: JOSEPH F. CORFF, VICE PRESIDENT; MABOS40CLJ

Page 53

MANAGCEMENT CORPORATION

MEMCRANCUM

DaTE: JUNE 15, 1892
RE: PRORCSED SALE OF PCOL ASSEIS
Hal Cokers

(b)(4),(b)

(b)(ﬂT%%m —

(6)ia

Bain & Co:

4)4gxan Shelton:

Do not sell since these are only partial charge offs
as clearly reflected on the trial balance besides
RECOLL can not sell these notes without the consent

of the lender group.

JEC/kbc
M-Patrick

f~
Shilgar waﬁﬁgz/:,w

iy 20 TF

Cbligor =, ] W
bl lga:icng,{
Buetion | Tebws e/

T I (5 SR )

RA8599555




B. shelton
T/24/92

(b)(©)

(o)

(b))

#E

¢

ol
b

(b))

N @ ,\f*}

KA2899 |
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(b))

(b)(4)
(b)(4)
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BAIN & O,
OBLIGOR NO. 0553264300

The bank group met with the company on 7/22/92 to have the
commpany present the results for FY 92 and to talk sbout the

future prospects of Bain & Co.

Bain & Co. had a FY 92 loss o
These results follow the FY 1991 p ens capped by a
loss on revermes of There was a one time
restructuring charge of The results demonstrate that
the restructured entity be able to sustain revernues

on a historical level. Revenues ast year,

the borrower forecasts reverues of FY.83, arl :

revenes of,

o))
3

(b)(4)
-~ (b)4)

further deterioration in reverues. @ in reverues is
attributable to various factors, but the primary problems
arise from a charging customer base and lack of capacity.

At FYE 92 the company had|:|cash on its balance sheet.
out bonus canpensation to its officer corp.

Following the financial presentation the company presented
its newly revised 10 vear plan. The ten year plan
essentially reports that under the existing debt structure
Bain will have cash deficits as high FYE 99.

The campany will actually run out of default on the

existing debt structure as early as FYE 95 wh '
projects they will have deficit.

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

RA5057528
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Page 2
PS~Bain

Ihecarpanyhasrmofferedapmsaltoaddr&ssthiscash
and debt dilemma as follows:

l.Eznny would seek the bank groups consent to utilize
a

(b)(4) pf its cash to retire debt offered by lernders urder
offer program. Specifically, each bank will have
the opportunity to submit a bid to the campany to tender
itsdebtintemstsjneither‘l‘rarmeA, B, CorDat a
price up to, but not exceeding, 30 cents on the dollar,

2. All remaining banks would agree to fix debt service at
S%Q

3. Bain will obtain principal amortization relief to the
extent of debt retired (i.e. payments that would have
been required on retired debts are eliminated).

Thebarﬂcgrmzpaskedtheccsmtoprepamamisedlﬁyear
plan which addresses what the company would lock like if the

is fully subscribed to ascertain whether or not the

(b)(4) , ﬁéhypcmetically) will be encugh relief. Once
this information is collated and distributed the banks will
reconvene to further discussions on the campanies proposal .

@

HRS /Kb
P5~Bain

RA5057528
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HEHORANDUH

TO: Brian Shelton

FROM: bavid €. Aisenberg

DATE: July 1, 1992

RE: Bain and Company -~ Obligor No. 1097-9565 =-- Status

REEEREESRBEFTH LRI R RAEREAEERARI AR R F 2R R4S AR A R IA R R AR R A RS R A SR h bt d

The status of the above-referenced matter is that, by docunments
executed on June 12, 19%2, we approved three amendments to the
restructure agreement. At the same time, we withheld approval on an
amendment which sought a waiver of variocus defaults under the
restructure agreement., We subseguently signed this waiver on June 30,
1982 as an accommodation to the borrower so that its financial
statements could be certified by A cover letter was
sent with this waiver to notify the other parties that future waivers

would not be signed.

Meanwhile, you are continuing to negotiate with the borrower and
the lenders to effect a buyout of cur interest, if possible. I remain
available to perform any work on this credit at your request and as

noted in my prior status reports.

DCA

ce: Andrew R. Grainger
status.wpi-7

fA3597868




(b)(6) Brian shelton

11/4/92

(b))

(b))
(b))

(b))

BRS /b
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BATN & CO., INC.
OBLIGOR NO. 0553264300

ﬁ:eac:ca.mtofficermtwiththebamcgnmpmxithecwpany
on 11/2/92 to attempt to finalize the debt ternder coawept to

embleeadlmﬂertogotothelrraapectlvecredltocmmtbees
e A bing, which was not attended by

all four 1
conceptually to the debt tender concept. counsel, who ®)4)
et

did attend the meeting, indicated that his
inexplicably was not in favor of the debt tender concept.

The remaining four 1 nstrably indicated their
collective displeasure ag wwillingness to
constructively approach negotiations. The

camsel to present a proposal on mmd (b)(4)
be willing to participate. He indicated he would meet with
his client and prepare a proposal o[ — jposition. (b)(4)

Obligor Na: @4 Su
Obligor ﬁ 2

Obfigatien
SecuonTeh
Ofﬁcerf Eat

HABOB7E30
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RECOLL MANAGEMENT CORP. OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
MEETING MINUTES

PAGE 12

DECEMBER 30, 1882

TWERTIETH ORDER OF BUSINESS: Bain & Conmpany
PRESENTING OFFICER: ’ B. Sheltow

Proposal: That authority be granted to:

)4 1. Provide a i to the company which will allow the company
(b)(4) : to—utilize of its cash to accept debt tender offers of
up to $.30 on each dollar.
2. Allow RECOLL to tender its in debt at $.29 or (®MM®)
58,889M.

3. Write down the remaining legal balance of $22,071M (please
note book balance is only $8,894M due to charge-off prior to

receivership of $19,666M).

o ficer informed Oversight Committee that Bain & Co. currently has
(b)(4) | in cash that it would like to use to pay down a portion of its debt.
However, unless all of its creditors submit waivers and tender offers
prior to 12/31/%2, it will distribute the cash to senior management in the
form of bonuses. According to the loan agreement, a cash distribution to
its employees in the form of bonuses would not constitute a violation.

Obligor Nam_ﬁ
Obitgor i,/
Obligationd
Heotion) Tebuuu o
Officer] Extumddbud 22

RAB057441
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RECOLL MANAGEMENT CORP. OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

MEETING MINUTES
PAGE 13
DECEMBER 30, 1882

Mr. Marshall asked the officer why $.29 was being tendered instead of a
higher figure. Mr. Shelton responded that an offer of $.29 would increase
RECOLL’s likelihood of being paid out first as the other creditors may

tender offers at $.30.

(b)4) Mr. Shelton stated that][  |only began showing interest in the global
restructure proposal as late as mid December and that| ofb)@)
not issue a tender offer until all waivers have been submitted (as Bain &
Co. cannot accept tender offers on its debt without them, per the loan
agreement). The officer further stated that allowing RECOLL to sign a
walver would act as an impetus for the other creditors and would not

result in a write-off of any debt.

Mr. Sprague requested that legal concurrence be obtained on two issues as
follows:

The restrictions on the salability of the loan as referred to

a.
on page 3 of the STP; and

b. Claw-back provisions to the guarantors.

RECOLL legal counsel verbally opined that a waiver is required from all of
Bain & Co’s lenders for it to accept any tender offers.

On a motion by Mr. Sprague, seconded by Mr. Marshall, approval was granted
solely to item #1 of the proposal. Item #’s 2 & 3 were tabled for further

addresses.

(b)(4) TWENTY FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS: /
PRESENTING OFFICER:

Proposal:

RAB05744,
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6

(b))
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Qg{ e
Obliger Nam 2 &<
RECOLL MANAGEMENT CORP, Oisor L -2

OVERSIGHT OOMMTTTEE MEETING MINUTES ootssiens TF otk .
PAGE & Section] Te —
JANUBRY 7, 1993 otticer] Ex1 LB AL EdtnD 2V T

EMERGENCY SESSION

1.

L3 B. GShelton

Proposal:
1. For Recoll to ternder its $30.654M in debt at 29 cents for a total

payment of $8.,889M.

2. To write down the remaining legal balance of $22.071M,

A proposal vide a waiver to the company which will allow the campany
to utilizel ' its cash balances to accept debt tenders up to 30
cents on the dollar was previously presented to Oversight and approved.
The above two items were also presented and were tabled. Hence they arc
being re-presented today.

RABO57443
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RECOLL MANAGEMENT CORP.
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
PAGE 9

JANUBRRY 7, 1993

After the vote was taken, Mr. Marshall explained that while he urderstands
that this is a difficult decision on a major asset, he believes that the
tender offer assures a defined recovery now and that he is very concerned
over the long range viability of the company given its severs revenue
deterioration and the natre of the husiness.

There being no further items to be hrought before Committee
was adjowrned at 11:10 a.m.

W.R. Tayy ‘ﬁl

W.L. Marshall 111

RAB057445
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BAIN & COMPANY
OBLIGOR NO. 0553264300

The account officer participated in a conference call with
the company and the bank group on 1/13/93. The first point
of discussion was the results of the tender offer. The tender

occurred axactly as the account officer predi
recently Standard ion Package. I
tenden t 28 centgﬁttezﬁarai its d
cerbs id not tender. The company stated

its disappointment at the results of the tender and presented

its short~term ive which inwvolves two primary issues:
The campany stated itmvhasl:}ofcashbalamafter
Decenber collections and due to the fact it began stretching
payables preparing for . The company anticipates
generating an-additional between now at its Fiscal

Year End on March 31, 1993, = following is the compary’s
immediate plan for payment of cash balances:

TOTAL CASH
IESS: Escrowed Bomas
Deferved 1992 Poms
Iong Term Compensation
March, 1993 Principal Payment
Debt Tender Payment
ENDING CASH

All of the bornus payments will be made pursuant to the Ioan
Agreement. The company will be in full conpliance of all
loan covenants at the time of payment. The company indicated
that the remaining cash balance will only leave it in a

nosition to meet its FYE 94 debt pavments,/

The unt of £i spoke with Colin Anderson (Bain‘s
Treasurer; on Morday, Jamuary 11, 1883, The purpose of the
call was to take the offensive given the expected results of
the ternder. The account officer suggested that Bain consider
one more alternative to the tender which con ated having
the company Ity 50% of each lenders debt at 30 cents on the
dollar and then have Bain term out the remaining debt
(Tranches A,B, & C) over 10 years. Bain locked at this
concept and responded to it at yesterday’s meseting. The
pany, after presenting its view of the terder results,
presented the following scenarios in an effort to find some
way to meet the company’s needs and the bank groups needs.

RA359496842
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The scenarios are as Follows:
Scenarico One:

Term out tranches A,B,C until the year 2016 and pay the bank
group 5% mtevaﬁ fixed rate for the term. The company

would-set-aside anmm for debt service on principal
and interest. RECOLL would receive its 30% share of these
payments resulting in a NPV of $11.574mm (assumes 15%
discoumt rate, see attached analysis). Unfortunately it will
take the FDIC, as Receiver of the New Bank of New England
{PFDICY) 23 vears to realize the NPV.

Scenario Two:

Bain would seek a working capital loan of | | (b)(4)
utilize its present cash balances to buy the all of the
sendor bark debt at 30 cents on the doliay., This would

result in immediate payment of (b)4)

Scenario Threes

The company would utilize its cash balances to buy 50% of
each lenders deblb abt 30 cents and then term out the remaining
debt of Tranches A,B & C over the original modified loan term
{(2001). The interest rate would still be fixed at 5% and the
campany would still pay $6m annually for debt service

(P & I). This program would result an NPV of $13.009mm.

After a good deal of di ssmnthehankgm:pappearadto
fragmented-as-usual; 1iked scenarm ong, bec

involved full repayment of thei over time, iu_l gb;f;
and [~ Jliked scenario two ard Fav ic b)(4
three. The account officer belleves that] i1l ()
move to soen ,1fneoessary,afterfurther
discussion. ortunately appears uwilling to consider

any form of debt forgiveness which is consistent with their

position through time. The account officer did obtain

consent of the bank group and the company to allow RECOLL to

tender its debt at 30 cents if it chooses to reconsider the

tender concept. The account officer only took this position

to provide ancther window to tender at the full acquired book

balance and not take the risk that| —Jill not alter its (b)(4)
consistent position. If I:Iwill not consider any form of

debt forgiveness than the company will end vp liouidating,

thereby creating a significantly lower result (b)(4)
and this opportunity to get out risk free at thea

balance will vanish. Alternative three would also need to be

approved by Bain’s officers in that they will have to vote to

defer the payment of its 1992 deferred bonus.

The meeting adjourned with the bank group agreeing to
conference call at 9:00 am, Friday, Jamuary 15, 1993,

RA3558643
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HMEMORANDTUHM

TG Brian Shelton
(b)(6)
FROM: David ¢, Aisenbér
DATE: March 1, 19893
RE: Bain and Company -— Obligor No. 1097-9565 -~ Status

L I T rTTTITTTYTTIYTCTICTCTICTTITTICTTITI T i ri TRt iR r il

The status of the above-referenced matter is that you continue to
pursue negotiations with the borrower and participant banks to resolve

this credit short of awaiting compliance with the June, 1991
settlement agreement. Please keep me posted, and let me know whether

I may be of any further assistance.

BCA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
status.wp§-7
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HEMORANDUHM

(®)6) g _ Brian Shelton
FROM: David C. Aisenber# —
DATE: January 29, 1983
RE: Bain and Company -= Obligor No. 1087-~9565 ~-— Status

FABE SRS R SRR A RS SRR FA S AR E R AR AR AR B R R A RE R AR AR AA A IR AL AR ARk R AR R

The status of the above-referenced matter is that last month the
oversight committee turned down our reguest to tender all or a portion
of this obligation to the borrower at a discounted price of $.30/$1.00
or less. You continue to pursue other negotiations with the borrower
and participant banks to resolve this credit short of awaiting
compliance with the June, 1991 settlement agreement. Please keep me
posted, and let me know whether I may be of any further assistance.

DCA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
status . wph-7
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HEMORBRNDUH

(b)(6) )
T Brian Shelton
FROM: Pavid C. Aisenbertg
DATE: January 5, 1983
RE: Bain and Company --— Obligor No. 1097-9565 -- Status

BERAEAAEREARAREA AR AR A TR L AR AR AR ERER L4 R0 dd R d b R bbb it Rt Add i nd O

The status of the above-referenced matter is that last month the
oversight committee approved your ability on behalf of the FDIC as
Receiver to execute a waivér of the June, 1991 Settlement Agreement
with the borrower. The waiver permits the borrower to utilize )(4)
million of its cash balances to accept debt tenders up to 30 cents on
the dollar. You were following up with the committee for approval to
permit the FDIC as Receiver to tender its debt at 29 cents on the
dollar. I understand that you have obtained the borrower’s written
authorization to submit any such tender on or before Friday, January
8, 1983. Please keep me posted, and let me know whether I may be of

any further assistance.

BCA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
status.wpl-7
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MEMORANLDUOHM

©)6)ro: Brian Shelton
FPROM: David C. Aisenbery
DATE: December 1, 1992
RE: Rain and Company -- Obligor No. 1097-9565 -- Status

Y YT Tt r I TT II: I rTTITT T rTTTEITYIRTEIIIIISCi R iR SR il il

The status of my involvement in the above-referenced matter has
not changed since my last report dated November 9, 1992. Please
continue to keep me apprised. I remain available to perform any work
on this credit at your request and as noted in my prior status

reports.

DCA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
status.wpb~7
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MEMORANDOH

aﬂ@DTO: Brian Shelton
FROM: Davidrc.sAisenberq
DATE: Novenber 9, 1892
RE: %Bain and_Company —-- Obligor No. 1087-9565 -- Status

EEEEREAERALEABREEBAEA A AR ABLER SR ARHR AR ARARNE R L F IR S A R A E e R AR A e R A A RS

The status of the above-referenced matter is that you met with the
lending group on October 30, 1992 to discuss a potential tender to the
obligor of our interest in this obligation. My understanding is that
100% approval of the lending group has not yet been obtained to follow
through with this concept at this time, and that the obligor continues
to pursue the concept and 100% approval. Please continue to keep me
apprised. I remain available to perform any work on this credit at
your request and as noted in my prior status reports.

DCA

ccs Andrew R. Grainger
status.wps5-7
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HEMORANDILDUH

TO: Brian Shelton

FROM: David C. Aisenberg

DATE: Cotober 8, 1892

RE: Bain and Company -- Obligor No. 1097-9565 —- Status

******i*****k*%*ﬁ**i**t*ﬁ*k*********&*****k*i:&****ﬂ*****i**ti’i’****&&

The status of the above-referenced matter has not changed since ny
status memorandum dated August 11, 1992, except that we have executed
one non-monetary amendment to the restructure agreement. I remain
available to perform any work on this credit at your request and as
noted in my prior status reports.

(b)(6)

DUA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
status.wps5-7
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MEMORANDUMN
(b)(6)

TO: Brian Shelton
FROM: pavid C. Aisenberd
DATE: September 10, 1982
T RET T Bainand Compan: ——0Obligor No: 1097-9565 == Status -

i‘******ﬁ**:&*&it*&*********ﬁ******ﬁf******‘*in***k*****ﬁt*ﬁ**ﬁ*****%******

The status of the above-referenced matter has not changed since my
last status memorandum dated ABugust 11, 1982. I remain available to
perform any work on this credit at your reguest and as noted in my

prior status reports.

DCA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
status.wpd=7
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MEMORANDIUHM

(bXG%O:, Brian Shelton
FROM: Davidrc. Aisenberg
DATE: August 11, 18582
RE: Bain and Company —-— Obligor No. 1097-9565 =- Status

**t**************:&*********‘ké‘:&**************ﬂ::&:&**}:*******ﬂk***********

The status of the above-referenced matter has not changed since my
last status memorandum dated July 1, 199%2. I remain available to
perform any work on this credit at your request and as noted in my

prior status reports.

DCA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
status.wps~7
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MEMMORARBRNDUH

TO: Brian Shelton

FROM: David €. Aisenberg

DATE: July 1, 1982

EE: Bain and Companv =-- Obligor No. 1097-9565 -- Status

tE T T R T F s I T Ty e IR R i R L

The status of the above-referenced matter is that, by documents
executed on June 12, 1992, we approved three amendments to the
restructure agreement. At the same time, we withheld approval on an
amendment which sought a waiver of various defaults under the
restructure agreement. We subseguently signed this waiver on June 30,
1992 as an accommodation to the borrower so that its financial
statements could be certified,by| | A cover letter was
sent with this waiver to notify the other parties that future waivers

would not be signed.

Meanwhile, you are continuing to negotiate with the borrower and
the lenders to effect a buyout of our interest, if possible. I remain
available to perform any work on this credit at your request and as

noted in my pricor status reports.

DA

ce: Andrew R. Grainger
status.wps—-7
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HEMORANDUH

TO: Karen Dumas

FROM: David C. Aisenberg

DATE: June 4, 1992

RE: Bain and Company -- Oblicgor No. 1097-9565 -- Status

REREERE B E LR S AE A E AR ARt bR Rkdhb bR A A bbb bbb hh b dhhhadhihb e h bddbh b iR

The status of the above-referenced matter has not changed since my
last report dated May 7, 1992. I remain available to perform any work
on this credit at your request and as noted in my prior status
reports.

(b)(6)

DUA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
statusmemo. 7
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MEHORANDTUH

TO: Karen Dumas

FROM: bavid C. Alsenberg

DATE: May 7, 1992

RE: Bain and Company -—- Oblivgor No. 1097-9565 —-- Status

REABREXSAE R AR E AR SRR IR B R R R R LB AR AR IR AR AA LB AT R AR AR LR ET R RAERAAATR A LS

The status of the above-referenced matter has not changed since ny
last report dated April 10, 1992. I remain available to perform any
work on this credit to the extent that Choate, Hall ceases to be
involved or issues arise which are not necessarily the subject of that

firm’s linmited retention.

Meanwhile, an analysis still needs to be done on the provision in
the Settlement Agreement which authorizes Bai o perform "Bank

dollars for the vears ending March, 1993 and March, 1994. This
analysis should outline those provisions and address who was entitled
to receive the appropriate services. Please advise whether I should

work on this analysis.

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
statusmemo.7
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MEMORANDTUH

TO: Karen Dumas

FROM: David C. Aisenberg

DATE: April 7, 1992

RE: Bain and Company -— Obligor No. 1097-9565 -- Status

*************‘k*ﬁ:9:'.k'kfk:&**********k*ifk**%&***%******&**********:&ﬁcﬁc*'ﬁcﬁc**

The status of the above-referenced matter has changed since my
last report dated March 10, 1992. Brian Shelton has now become
involved and you and he have been working with Choate, Hall (cleared
by Don Williams) to negotiate a sale of this obligation.

Meanwhile, an analysis still needs to be done of the provision in
the Settlement Agreement which authorizes Bain to perform "Bank
Consulting Services" in the amount of |

dollars for the years ending March, 1992,
1994. This analysis should ocutline those provisions and address who

was entitled to receive the appropriate services. I understand that,
prior to my involvement, a business decision was made to forego the
benefit of these services for the period ending March, 1992. Please
let me know whether to go forward with this analysis.

(b)(4)

March, 1993 and Marchr

In addition, please keep me advised of any other legal issues
which arise and which are not being handled by Choate, Hall.

DUA

cc: Andrew R. Grainger
statusmenc .7
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MEMORANDUMHM

TO: Karen Dumas

FROM: David C. Aisenberg

DATE: March 10, 1982

RE: Bain and Company =- Obligor No. 1097-9565 -- Status

'k‘k’k*‘k**k*%*****:‘:v’c’k**********ﬁc‘k**k****71:*9:"}6s‘c'i:‘kukﬂ:'k‘kk**:‘:**k**k***'kk*****

The status of the above-referenced matter is that I have reviewed
the Settlement Agreement and you and I have discussed various issues
in connection with monitoring payments and reacting to proposed
amendments to the Settlement Agreement. One of the provisions of the
Settlement Agreement provides that Bain will provide services in the
amount of | : dollars for the years ending
March, 1992, March, 1993 and March, 1994. I will draft a meno
outlining those provisions and explaining who was entitled to receive
the appropriate services. In addition, if any amendments are drafted
during the next month, I will review those and provide my comments to
you. Please keep me advised of any other legal issues which arise.

DCA

ce: Andrew R. Grainger
statusmemo .7
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RECOLL MANAGEMENT CORPORATTION

MEMORANDUM
To: File
Christopher Sotir
From: David C. Aisenberg
oo Andrew R. Grailnger
Re: Bain & Company —~- Status
Date: January 29, 1892

As we discussed, I am walting for you to compile the necessary
documents for review to discuss our strategy going forward in the

above-referenced matter.

DCA

m-bain




